THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA

BY-LAW NUMBER 59 - 2009

A BY-LAW TO EXECUTE A FUNDING AGREEMENT EXTENSION FOR AN ADJUSTMENT COMMITTEE BETWEEN HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN IN RIGHT OF ONTARIO AS REPRESENTED BY THE MINISTER OF TRAINING, COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES AFFAIRS AND THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA

WHEREAS bylaw number 73-2008 was adopted on May 12, 2008 to establish financial contribution for assistance in establishing an adjustment committee to assist approximately 200 workers from the City of Kenora, affected by job loss (mainly Kenora Forest Products) in an amount not to exceed \$100,000.00 for the purposes of the Project; and

WHEREAS it is deemed necessary and expedient to authorize the execution of and extension and amendment to this financial contribution agreement between Her Majesty The Queen In Right of Canada as represented by the Minister of Training, Colleges and Universities and the Corporation of the City of Kenora in respect to the terms and conditions of the agreement; and

WHEREAS it is deemed necessary to execute an amendment to the Financial Contribution Agreement for this purpose;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Council of the City of Kenora enacts as follows:-

- 1. THAT the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora hereby enters into an amendment agreement between the Corporation of the City of Kenora and Her Majesty the Queen in Right of the Province of Ontario, represented by the Minister of Training, Colleges and Universities.
- 2. THAT the Mayor and City Clerk be and are hereby authorized to execute the Amendment to the Agreement on behalf of the Corporation of the City of Kenora.
- 3. THAT this By-law shall take effect and come into force on the third and final reading thereof.

By-law read a First & Second Time this 14th day of April, 2009 By-law read a Third & Final Time this 14th day of April, 2009

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA:								
		Leona	rd P. (Comp	ton	MAY	OR	•••
	Joa	 nne L.	McMi	illin,	CIT	Y CLI	 ERK	••••